

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DEREK MICHAEL CHAUVIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Minnesota**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
mohrman@mklaw.com
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Widespread violent rioting engulfs the Twin Cities after video of police officer's killing of a black man goes viral	8
C. Pretrial publicity saturates the community demonizing Mr. Chauvin and the police officers' attorneys are assaulted during a pretrial hearing	11
D. The trial court denies Mr. Chauvin's motions to change venue, delay the trial or sequester the jury	13
E. During <i>voir dire</i> jurors testified to concerns for their personal safety and further riots in their community if they acquitted Mr. Chauvin	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. Days into Mr. Chauvin’s trial, Minneapolis publicly announces a \$27,000,000 wrongful-death settlement with the Floyd family	16
G. The trial court refuses to change venue or sequester the jury after another riot engulfs Hennepin County in the middle of trial due to another police killing.....	17
H. On April 14, Governor Walz deploys the National Guard throughout Minneapolis to protect against rioting if Mr. Chauvin is acquitted	18
I. The Minnesota Court of Appeals affirms the decisions of the trial court regarding the denial of a change of venue and juror misconduct.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. The questions presented are important because they are fundamentally significant, recurring, and will resolve existing conflicts regarding extreme cases to ensure impartial juries under the Sixth Amendment	22
A. After <i>Skilling</i> , questions remain unresolved regarding the presumption of prejudice when community harm or threat of harm occurs in the charging venue where jurors have a vested interest	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Conflicts in the circuits under the <i>Skilling</i> factors to assess an extreme case also ignore presumed prejudice where community harm is present	25
C. The decision below failed to consider as an extreme case presumed prejudice to the community where violence and threat of violence dependent on the verdict existed	30
II. The Court should grant review to address whether evidence of juror bias and <i>voir dire</i> misconduct found after trial requires the lower court to hold a hearing for verdict impeachment purposes.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>State of Minnesota, v. Derek Michael Chauvin</i> , 989 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2023), April 17, 2023	App. 1
Order Denying Motions for New Trial and for Schwartz Hearing, <i>State of Minnesota, v. Derek Michael Chauvin</i> , 2021 WL 2604508 (Minn. Dist. Ct.), June 24, 2021.....	App. 61
Order Denying Review, <i>State of Minnesota, v. Derek Michael Chauvin</i> , Minnesota Supreme Court (A21-1228, July 18, 2023).....	App. 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cotton v. Mabry</i> , 674 F.2d 701 (8th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	30
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	19, 28, 31
<i>Lozano v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 19 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Mayola v. Alabama</i> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	36
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 990 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	29
<i>People v. Boss</i> , 261 A.D.2d 1, 701 N.Y.S.2d 342 (1999)	29
<i>Powell v. Superior Court</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 785, 283 Cal. Rptr. 777 (Ct. App. 1991).....	29
<i>Rideau v. State of La.</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	19, 31
<i>Schwartz v. Minneapolis Suburban Bus Co.</i> , 258 Minn. 325, 104 N.W.2d 301 (1960).....	19, 20, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	19, 31
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 989 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2023)	1
<i>State v. Gary</i> , 609 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1992)	29
<i>U.S. v. Angiulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1990)	28
<i>U.S. v. Casellas-Toro</i> , 807 F.3d 380 (1st Cir. 2015)	24, 26-29
<i>U.S. v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	31, 32
<i>U.S. v. Quiles-Olivo</i> , 684 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2012)	29
<i>U.S. v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	7, 8, 19, 22-25, 28-31, 33
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	25, 26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
